

04. 05.05.2026.  
Court No.07.  
(Pritam)

**WPA 10160 of 2026.**

**Mira Shaw.**  
**-Vs.-**  
**WBSEDCL & Ors.**

Ms. Lakshmi Shaw.

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Dr. Madhusudan Saha Roy,  
Mr. Debanjan Chatterjee.

.....for the WBSEDCL.

The question of maintainability of the writ petition is left open. It is submitted on behalf of the WBSEDCL that there is a serious case of suppression and misrepresentation of facts by the petitioner.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the WBSEDCL, both as to the maintainability and the bona fides of this application, let this matter appear on **May 11, 2026**. Report filed on behalf of the WBCEDCL is taken on record. A copy of the same is handed over to the petitioner.

In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to take instructions whether any purpose would be served in further pursuing with this writ petition.

**(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)**